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June 23, 2023 

Ms. Jane Williams 
133 North Jefferson Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60661 

Dear Ms. Williams: 

Re: June 23, 2023 FOIA Request 

I am pleased to help you with your June 23, 2023 Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The Village of Bensenville 
received your request on June 23, 2023. You requested copies of the items indicated below: 

"Hazardous material reported, records of releases, and underground storage tank registration/removal records at 
the facility located at 700 larsen lane." 

After a search of Village files, the following information was found responsive to your request: 

1) Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal Permit# 01498-2007UPG. (6 pgs.) 

These are all the records found responsive to your request. 

In regards underground/aboveground storage tanks and hazardous materials; please check with the Illinois Fire 
Marshal's Office to conduct a search of their files. 

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 

ill iamsen 
Fre m of Information Officer 
Vil ge of Bensenville 



IB VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 

BENSENVILLE REQUEST FORM 

TO: COREY WILLIAMSEN FROM: NameJane Williams 

Freedom of Information Officer 

Village of Bensenville 

Address 133 N. Jefferson Street 

Chicago, IL 

12 S. Center Street 

Bensenville, IL 60106 

Phone224.277 .3101 
E-Maidwilliams@vertexeng.com 

TITLES OR DESCRIPTION OF RECORDS REQUESTED (Please Include Date of Birth and Case Number for 
Police Records): 
Hazardous material reported, records of releases, and underground storage tank registration/removal records 

at the facility located at 700 larsen lane 

0 THIS REQUEST IS FOR A COMMERCIAL PURPOSE (You mus/ state whether your requesl is for a 
commercial pwpose. A request is for a "commercial purpose" if all or any part of the information will be 
used in any form for sale, resale, or solicitation or advertisement for sales or services. Failure to disclose 
whether a request is for a commercial purpose is a prosecutable violation ofFOIA.) 

Would like your request delivered via:l✓ I E-Mail D U.S. Mail D Pick-Up* 
*Pick-Up is available by appointment at Village Hall Monday thru Friday; between 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. 

I understand that any payment need be received before any documents are copied and/or mailed. 

June 23, 2023 
Date Signature 

/\II FOIA responses arc posted on the Village's website. Name and address of the requestor will be made public. 

The first fifty (50) pages of the request are free. The fee charge is fifteen ( 15) cents after the first fifty (50) pages. 

Unless otherwise noti fled. your request for public records will be compiled within five (5) working days. 

Unless otherwise notified, any request for commercial purposes will be compiled within twenty-one (21) days working days. 

-------------------------------------------------------------COREY WILLIAMSEN, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION OFFICER 

6/zdz3 
Date Request 
Received 

Telephone: (630) 350-3404 Facsimile: (630) 350-3438 E-mail Address: FOIArequcst@benscnvillc.il.us 

Date Response 
Due 

***For Freedom of Information Officer Use Only*** 

,g/z.3}L5 JJ, -
Date Extended Total Charges 
Response Due 

Date Documents 
Copied or Inspected 

Received by Employee: _ _ ___ _______ _ 



OFFICE OF THE ILLINOIS STATE FIRE MARSIIAL 
Division of Tcchnicnl Services 

I 035 Stevenson Drive 
Springfield, Illinois 62703-4259 

(217)524-760:i 

FOft OFrlCE USE ONLY 
Facility I/ 2-00293 1 
Pem1it # 01498-2007UPG 
Request Rec'd 09/ 17/2007 
Amended Date 
Approval Date 9/ 18/2007 JC 
J>ennit Expires 3/18/2008 

Permit for UPGRA[)F, or RF.PAIR of IJndergrouncl Storngr Tnnk(s) nncl Pi11ing for Petroleum nnr! Hazardous Sul>stnnccs. 
l'cm1ission to upgrade or repair underground storage rnnk(s) or piping is hereby granted. Such upgrade or rcpnir must he in eomrletc accordance with 
accepwhle materials as specified in the Federal Register, Part II Environmentnl Protection Agency, 40 CFR Parts 280 and 281, and also with all scc1ions of 
41 !Iii nois Administrmive Code, Part 170. The contrnctor the pennit was issued to or an employee or that contractor (thi~ docs not incl udc a suhcontractor) 
shall submit a required job schcdnle for underground piping upgrade, leak detection, spill and overfill prevention of underground storage rnnk(~) to 
the Onicc of the State Fire Mar.-hal, Division of Petrokum and Chemical Safery. THIS PERMIT JS VALID FOR SIX lVIONTHS FROM TH~: 
APPROVAL DA TE. 

(1) O\\'NER OF TANKS - Corporation, partnership, or other 
busin(:SS entity: 

Larsen Leasing, Ltd. 
1111 Pyo1t Road 
Lnke in the Hills, IL 60 l 02 

Contact: Larsen Dane (630) 766-8700 
(3) UPGRADE OR REPAIR OF TANKS: 

(2) FACILITY - name and address where lnnks a re located: 

Larsen Leasing 
700 L1rsen Lane 
13cnsenville, Du Page Co., IL 

Contact: Wri!!ht Mark (708) 594-7700 

(u) Number and size o.f umks being upgraded or repaired: (TK # 3) - I 0.000 gallons 

(b) Type of tr111ks: 

(c) Type of piping: (TK ti 3) - (Installing) Ameron Dm1loy 3000/LCX double wall fiberglass to replace existing product piping. 

(d) Product to be stored ill each ta11k: (TK # 3) - Diesel Fuel 

(e) 'i)'Pe of leak dl.!lec:tion being used: 

Tm1k: 

Piping: 

(j) Corrosion Protection being used: 

Tank: 

Piping: 

(g) Spill co11tai11111eJ1t devices: (TK t! 3) - (Installing) EBW 715 gpill containment manhole 

(h} Overfill preve11tio11 devices: (TK # 3) - (Install ing) OPW 61 SO drop tube overfill valve 

(i) Mamvay accessible at grade: 

(4) The owner must notify this Office when completion of tnnk upgrnde/repafr hns occurred, on the Notification for Underground Storage 'J'nnk 
Form and the licensed contn1ctor must snl>mit the requit·ed job schedule for underground piping upgrade, leak detection, spill and overfill 
prevention to the OSFM prior to the work being performed. Both forms cnn be obtained nt www.stnte.il.us/osfm or hy calling (217)785-.1020. 

{5) SPECIAL CONTINGENCIES: Canopy drains must discharge at grade to allow this pcnnit as shown. All steel flex connectors or risers in contact 
with native soils must have co1Tosio11 protection. All new piping sumps must he hydrostatieally tested. A positive shut off valve shall be installed on the 
product line at the submersible for pressurized systems or at the lank for all suction systems on all new installations and when piping is replaced al 
existing sites and made accessible at grade. Extractor valve will be accepted on Eurorcnn suction inslc;HJ of positive shut off valve. 

(6) PERSON, FIRM OR COMPANY PERFORMING WORK: 

Petroleum Technologies Equipment, Inc. 
8447 W. 44th Pince 
Lyons, IL 60534 

Sincerely, 

Jim Cofrey 

Contact Person: Thomas J JR Doherty 
Phone: (708) 579-9189 Ext. 

Contractor Rcgistrntion ii IL-2051 Exp. 0 Il l 7/2008 



OFFJCE; Of-THE ILUNOIS S'(ATE FIHE MARSHAL 
Oil'ision ofl'drolct1111 :11ul Chemic~! S:1fcty 

.B .. !H ... QfFIC:E USE ONI.\' 

I 035 StC\'Cnson Drive 
Spring.ficl<l. lllinoi~ <,2703-4259 

Fm;ility # ____ _ _ __ _ 

t2 l7)7l\5-l\}20 nr (217flll5-5871' l'<:nnit ti _ _ _ _____ _ 

APPl~ICA TION 1<.1r Permit for UPGRADE OR REP A.ill or Un<lcrgroun(I Stora!!C Tanks nl existing site. ·Complete-in triplicate (011<: original :mu 
twn cnµic!-;) anti fH:.: \ViH« site: plans "c,; Un.": abnvc ,1ddrt.:!S~. .... .... -

(I} OWNER Or TANl,S - Curporation. pr,r111crship, or other bnsi11css 
entity: (/vtusl be nrniling itddrcss) 

lo..a. se V\ (___eo. s H1 'i 

'<!}~ Fm:ility ID II 2 - DD 2.f/ _3 / 
(Name a11d address when: tanks arc lcc.1tcd:l 

... ~err½ 1'l Let: S f Nv-

{3) CONTRACTOR: I ccrtiry under pcn~lly of law thm I have personally examined nnd nm fomiliar wirh the infonnation lo1tbmiued in this and :111 
t\llt\choo dt\ctm1cms. nml th~_t lm~cd 011 my inci'ui,y ofll>v.w indi,,id11;1ls immt'cliuldJ· rcsrc111s·ibk forobwining rl11: infomrncion. f bcficvc lhal af! inlbrmalion 
sulrn1it1cd is true.. nccur.itc and complete. 

Company Namc _ _,_f_r;___:_£ _ _ _____ _____ Address ?t/lf 7 W ~y 1'- fJ l,,.,,t) 
City Ll/C,f'}) Slalc :re Zip &DS"::Jl/ 

1 --'=--="----- - ---
T cl e p h Oll c i J 1e:.'j ... ~?7....-71 rt Fax ii 6 ~ ,/feK7 Con!r.1c1or Liccnsc It IL ;2<:)S I Expiration 0,11c·_.,_/..e;J:;_-_/_/._- _ll_ '7 __ 

,__~ __ ...,._,,__-=----J'------ Tillc or Position _ _ ,_t~/l_(>~f'-4/4-=-..::(:)cc.:~=-='----------- -

Sign<ituro'=====~ ==~::::::':s;~ ~=C::::::::::::==-- - -----Datc _ __ 2..t...:.-_/L..,2::~-(l---'7'--_ _________ _ 

{4) SITE STATUS - Check one: ~Existing: Si_,c O Etn<:rgcnc)• rcp;1ir previously requested 

(5) TYi'£ OF S\'STEl\'l - Check whichever llpplies - Separate informal ion is required for each type or system: 

5?f Motor Fuel O Waste Oil O Stand-hy Gcncrntor O l·knting Oil 

L] Othcr(cxplain), ______ -'----------------------------- --------

0Mnrinn O lfazardous Substance 

(6) Provide a SUMMA RY OF WORK to be pcrfonncd an<l explain nny unusual circ~unstHnccs 0·11 ,1 scp111111t! sheet 

(7) GENERAL l NFORi\'li\ 'rCON - Check whichever nppfics nm! Ii'!! in the npproprinlc blanks for the UST syslcm(s) thnt will he installed. 
Alt.ich ndditional shcet(s) if more sp.icc is needed. · · 

(:i) TANK(S): _¢1~xis1ing, to remain O lnstnllinP, new 

i/ of Tanks Cnpaciry in Product 1 Sing.k Wall Double Wall FRI' I STi'l'3 
Gallons 

(bl ISLANDS: !;fl Exis1ing. to remain 

(c) CANOPY: CJ Existing to remain 

~ S1.:d . 
! • 
i 
i 
I 

0 Installing 11c:w O Rc,onst,w:tin~ (cxpl:tin bc\c,w) 0Non:.: 

!;tl lnstniling. new D Rqilacing (cxplnin below; 0None 

I Composite Other 

I 

n,c·OSFM 1u:.Qll\RF.S the 1lisclc,si11·c or the rcquc,tc,l infom1atio11 to issue this permit, 11111·s11:111r to43U ILCS, A(T 15, (;:1,utinc Slora:;c Act. F:iitul'c to prm•idc 
·hr rcqu~stcd inform:.1lion will rcsuU iri this pc1·n1it npplic..atiun not hciu~ ru·occ:-.:!\ctl. Such f;liltu-c w ill rc.1mlt iu the appHc.:itiun hciug 1·cCurncd- ii will he n~turu1!d to 
lie apptic:mt 1111ly 1111cc (wiehou! hcin;: tlcnicd) and if rcsubmillc1!, is ttl~QtllltEI) to he done so wi41i11 14 dm•s from lhc tlalc uf ~ \°j,~~~<l) ~w•" been 
1pp1·ovctl hy the Forn1s illanagcmcnt Center. ilfil©!llil.l W !Jb ~ 

(Co111 11lctc the I.Jack side) LJ 

SEP 1 7 2007 . 

DIV. OF PETROLEUM 
CHEMICAL SAFETY 



'jsf'. this rnncc for cxplnrin\ion fur (b) & {c} ;ihnvc ________________________________ _ 

(S) TANl«SI COMPLIANCE INFORMATION - {New innks must h\! U.L. :tpproved. u~cd woks lll\lsl hnYc 0SFM appro,·cd rcccnilication). Chee~ 
whichever applies m1d use the space prol'idcd 10 dcsc.-ibe the wmk 10 b:! pcrformd or the methods to lie t<,r.'.<I and gi<'C the n11muli11:1,m:r .ind moil,:) Df;my 
equipment. consoles, probes. sensors. etc. 10 he instnllcd~ not i;.ive catnlot: numbers). Attach nclditi11nal slll:ct(s) ifmor~ space is_n.:nlct!. 

(n) RELEASE: DETECTION: 0 New 17-:f E:\"is!ing 

0 )11\'enlory C.:on1rol O Manu;il Tank Gnuging. 0 /\11tom:1lic T,u,k (i:111i;.ing. 0 !111c1~ti\\11\ Moni10,ing. 

OGroundwaler ll'lt1nitori11g. 0 Vapor i\-1oniloring O SIR O0thc r {.:xplilin hdow) 
Equipment and/or expl.mation:. _ _________ _ _ ___ _____________________________ _ 

(h) CORROSJON PROTE:CTlON: : 0 New ~ £xisling 

OSTI-P3 Ocompositc OFihag:la~s D01hcr(cxplain below) 
· {<.:~thmli.c {'rutc<:tion n,ust he dc~il!,t1c1I h~· n ..:urros:ion C:Xt\Crt or <:urrn:;ion cn;tinccr) 

Equipment and/or cxpl.1nn1ion:. ____________ _ _ ______ ___ _ ___________ _ ____ ____ _ 

(c) SPILL PREVENTION: : ffiNcw LJ Exisling 

~lspitl}2ctainrnc111 lanlrnlc .-□&/◄.Con~lrnctd Cont:,inment Oo<h..:r(cxplain 1:d<!I\' ) 

Equipn1.:nt nnd/or cxplan;11ion: __ ---CJ.L0..L (/. '..111 Q W _ _ 9J[Ad£ ---------
(<!) 0\'l!:RFILL l'REVENTION: : lt!N1·w ~xislio~ 

0 Drop Tube Valve O Float Vcul V.alvc O /\l.1~111 anti/or shuluff O Other (explain hclow) 
Equipmcut nml/or explanation: · d./)(AJ -.W.:.i.LB~·.::<l:.._ _____________________ _______ _ 

{9) -r.rr.JNG COMN,lANCP. IN FORMATION :/,·heck whichever applies ancl use 1hc space provided 10 tlcscribc the work to he perfom:icd or tl1c 
methods to be used and give the manufncturcr and model of nny .:t1uipmcn1. consoles. probes. sensors, etc. to be installed (do not give <'atnlog munoers). 
/\tlnch additional shcct(s) if more spncc is needed. 

(n)Pll'ING: □single Wnll rtl,.)m1bk Wall ~Fibcrl'Jnss Os1.:cl Oou1er 

0 Exisli1;g to ren~' ~ lils ta!ling new O lnst:illing purtinl 1/vfle.[lot} lLrl? 
(Ii) RELEASE DETECTION: 

J. □·Pressurized Piping:: ~New O Existing 

0 Linc L.cak Detector with /\111111;1I Lit\C Test ~ Continuous Linc Pres~m.: Monilor O Interstitial Mo11i1orin~ 

0 Grollntiwritcr !vlonil{1ri11g. 0 Vnpor t-.·lonitoring O Oth~r (.::-:plain hdow) 

2. Osnctiou Piping:: 0 New LJ Exislin[.: 

0 Interstitial Monitorinr. 0 (.iroundwmcr Monitoring O Vapor Monitoring O Linc Test lo very Thrcc Ycnrs 

0 European (Safe) Suction LJ01hcr (cxplnin hclow) 
equipment nnd/or cxplnn:nion:. _ _ ___ ....._ ____ __ .....;.. ____ _____________ ______________ _ _ 

{c) C0R.ROSlON PROTt;:CTION: .□New ~Existint: 

0 Dielectric Co:iting O Sucrilicinl Anotlc(s) D lmp~scd Current O Fibcq,:lnss O Other (c.xplain below) 
(Ci,thotlic 1>rntc.caion iuost he tksi~11c<1 by n cm·rnsinu cs1lc1·t or corrosion cn~iucc,-) 

J.:quipmeJJt ilmVor e,'(p)m1n1iun: · 

(I 0) SITE P l ,ANS - Dm,,·in~ oftltc site mu~t nccompany the a11plica1io11 forms. They 1111i:;t ~how the entire UST sy~tcm (\;mks, piping, ,..,nts. islands, dispensers or oti~ 
npp11rtcnnnccs) in rdmion to all building.~, struclur~ ,111<1 ol~j.:ct,; with ~p<.-ciliccl l'<:111:ick distances. All ol~ccts Oil 1h.: ~ilc plan~ 11111~1 h.: n:unecl mid mus, be l?i>ck<l as cxisfo 
or l)S propo!<ed. Sile pl:111~ ~re ,mt n:1111ircc.l ir only iust:illing cquitmicnl for- leak cl~lcction (c,:1.-.:pl 111011i1ori11i; wells}. or ~pili & 11\•crlill prc,·c,uion. ·n,c 111a:<11111u11 s11c plans 
size ;1llow,:<1 is 1 I" x \ 7.,. UlucprinL~ arc-not nco.:pia!l\c. . · 

( 11) 1\1 IN tMlll\1 SETBACl<S - Clc11mncc distan1.-c,: mu!Q bu ttivcn 011 1hc site plans in dimensions from 1hc UST ")'>l<=lll 10 oll lmil1li11~. stnictmcs .ind obj.:1.1s \\i th; 
setback requirement ·mc minimum setback rc,111irc111cn1S for all lanl:s anil nll piping are m kMI: 
Yes No 
GZJ , 0 20 Ji:ef fo p,-011erty li11es or right of way lines 

IZI D [) □ 
Kl □ 
gi D 
[) D 

20 ji.•et to storm sewers li11e.~. so11itn1J• sewer lines,,,. similar 1t11d<'rgrm111d drc1iJlltf:t! system., 

20/cet 10 bmcme111.t or similar 11ndergro_u11d sfr11c11wcs 

300 feet to m,y mi;,c shafi, air or <•scape shafi ton mine 

85 /wt 10 a11y schoo{. insfi/11//011, public assembly nr thcnter occupancy as dcflnctl in 4 I J//.1ld111. Code }()0.30 

400 feel to on_v pntable 11·clls m1 01· near I his jncif il)i. {f nn, cmrfric.t [ £(';( Gro1mdwara secriort nf (21 i) 78.5•47.'?i for wcll .t<'lbackr. 

It must be noted on lhe Sile pl.ms if' none of Ilic ahnvc 11pply lo this site! Thcr.: may he provisions Lo ;1hcr llwsc requirements if ccrt;1in condi1ions ex isl 
under 4 l Ill.Adm.Cude 170 or if cundirions al): lo rcmain\.;-.;islinl,!. · · 

(12) AUX I LIA RY INr0RM,\ Ti0 N - Other supplemental information. detail drawings or supporting <im:11111c111s m;,y•hc i1cce:;.,ary dcpcmiini; <m Ille 
type and comple.~ity or the pro.1ccl. · 

( 13) Al'l'LlCATI0N 11£.H:C'l'I0N - Insufficient infonnalion or ili.:gibility can be c:iusc for return ur denial. 
(14) PERMIT TO W0RI< - No work can procccd ,yitho111 n granted pt!nnil in hancl and nmsl be avai\ahlc upon n:q\!e.,1 of\hc S1or:1gc "f:111!; S?.fcry 
Specialist 

(15)_A P!'LlCANT - Th.: RESPONSl8CE CONTR✓1CTOI/ 11111st cnmpktc !his application. /\ le .: or ~r1~1~~~,'Jf~rn11y this 
npplicallon. {Chccks C>r money or(lcrs nre ;o be muck p:1yablc 10 Ille 0l'ricc 11\°tl,c Stmc \"'ice Mar:1bal. 0 ti ~.~i!.!. /.2J 
UPGl 05/98 · 7 

· SEP 1 7 200 

DIV. OF PETROLEUM 
CHEMICAL SAFETY 



Re: Larsen Leasing / 700 Larsen Lane / Bensenville 
Summary of work: 
Upgrade diesel fuel tank with all new Ameron LCX double wall product pipe, water tight 
pipe sump, four APT dispenser boxes, EBW 15-gallon spill containment, manholes, and 
concrete pad over underground storage tank 



Larsen Leasing 
700 Larsen Lane 
Bensenville 

100' 

exisitng I 0,000-gallon diesel underground storage tank 

I• 

I 

'' 

' 

l 

existing island 

new LCX product pipe 

1-------'1--• New EBW 15-gallon spill containment 

. . l. I d ex1s1tng 1s an 

\n)l.m@l.ml!Wl.mj 
~ SEP 1 7 2007 

O\V OF PETROLEUM 
·, ,' CHE.MIQA\-.~~~E.1:'("·' 

new dispenser 
boxes 

building 

Petroleum Technologies Equipment 708*579*9189 

' . 
' 

I' ... . ' .. 
' . 



Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal 
Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety 

1035 Stevenson Drive 
Springfield, Illinois 62703-4259 

Facility#: 2-002931 
Permit#: 01498-2007UPG 

Date: 11/26/07 

0 Upgrade 

OWNER OF TANKS 
LARSEN LEASING, LTD 
Name 

1111 PYOTT ROAD 
Street Address 

LAKE IN THE HILLS IL 

LOG OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 

D Cathodic Protection 

60102 

FACILITY 
LARSEN LEASING 
Name 

700 LARSEN LANE 
Street Address 
BENSENVILLE 

Page 1 of 
y N 

Notification Fonn Rec'd DO 
O Repair 

IL 60106 Du Page 
City 

DANE LARSEN 
State Zip 

630-766-8700 
City State Zip County 
MARK WRIGHT 708-594-7700 

Contact Person Phone Contact Person 

CONTRACTOR License# IL-2051 ...;.;;;;..=c.,;:....;_ ____ _ 

PETROLEUM TECHNOLOGIES EQUIPMENT, INC. 
Name 

8447 W. 44TH PLACE 
Street Address 

LYONS IL 
City State 
THOMAS J. JR. DOHERTY 
Contact Person 

SECTION A. 
1.Tank Number 
2. Permitted tank size (Gallons) 
3. Product stored 

60534 
Zip 

708-579-9189 
Phohe 

3 
10000 
Diesel 

TANK INFORMATION 

!SECTION B. EXCAVATION INSPECTION 

Phone 

0 DID NOT WITNESS SCHEDULED DATE ACTUAL DATE WITNESSED 11/16/07 
1. Does location of excavation match pennit drawing 

!SECTION C. \ PRIMARY PIPING AIR TEST 
0 DID NOT WITNESS SCHEDULED DATE ACTUAL DATE WITNESSED 11/16/07 

1. Was primary piping pressurized for 30 minutes at required pressure (includes vents If repaired or upgraded) 
ON/A 

2. Is piping type installed, same as pennit 
3. Was piping or coaling damaged 

]SECTION D. SECON[?ARY CONTAINMENT TEST 
0 DID NOT WITNESS SCHEDULED DATE O NIA 

1. Was secondary piping pressurized for 30 minutes at required pressure DATE WITNESSED 11/19/07 
2. Have all newly installed containments been hydrostatic.ally te~ted DATE WITNESSED 11/19/07 

!SECTION E. FINAL:JNS_PECTION 
0 DID NOT WITNESS SCHEDULED DATE ~-ACTUAL DATE WITNESSED 11/26/07 

1. Type of leak detection installed on tanks: 
2. Type of leak detection;n_stalled on-piping: 

3. All equipment and work completed.as _specified on permit 
,. 

~i-llrks: CHECKEO ,ALL SHEAR VALVES AND SUMPS ANO DISPENSERS AND ALL ACCORDING TO PERMIT. -
(Log-Upg.doc 6/07) Storage Tank Safety Specialist (Signature) 

-! 

YES NO I 

0 □ 

0 □ 
0 □ 
□ 0 

0 □ 
0 □ 

0 □ 


